

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPELLANTS

v.

PLAYBOY ENTERTAINMENT GROUP, INC.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT
*General Counsel
Federal Communications
Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554*

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMES A. FELDMAN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JACOB M. LEWIS
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	14
Argument:	
I. The measures required by Section 505 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 to protect children and the privacy of the home against sexually explicit programming on cable television are consistent with the First Amendment	18
A. First Amendment scrutiny of the regulation of sexually explicit material on cable television must be conducted with sensitivity to society’s distinct interests in protecting children and in protecting against unwanted intrusions into the privacy of the home	18
B. Even if strict scrutiny applies, the hypothetical version of Section 504 posited by the district court is not an adequate and less restrictive alternative	29
1. The enhanced Section 504 would not be a suitable alternative to Section 505 because it does not fully serve the compelling interests underlying Section 505	30
2. The enhanced Section 504 is not less restrictive than Section 505 because it is reasonably likely to lead to at least the same effect on the availability of appellee’s programming as Section 505	35

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. At the very least, Section 505 is constitutional as applied to the transmission of sexually explicit programming by operators that have the technology to eliminate signal bleed	40
II. The district court erred in concluding that it was divested of jurisdiction to decide post-trial motions when the government filed a notice of appeal of the permanent injunction	41
Conclusion	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 58 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1042 (1996)	9, 25, 27, 32
<i>American Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Annual Assessment of the Status of Competition in Markets for the Delivery of Video Programming, In re</i> , 13 F.C.C.R. 24284 (1998)	24
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	31
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	21
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc., In re</i> , 72 F.T.C. 27 (1967)	33
<i>Crawford v. Lungen</i> , 96 F.3d 380 (9th Cir. (1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1117 (1997)	25
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomm. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	20, 21, 22, 25, 26, 31
<i>Department of Banking v. Pink</i> , 317 U.S. 264 (1942)	44
<i>Dial Info. Serv. Corp. v. Thornburgh</i> , 938 F.2d 1535 (2d Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1072 (1992)	30

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975)	23
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	42, 44
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)	15, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>FTC v. Minneapolis-Honeywell Regulator Co.</i> , 344 U.S. 206 (1952)	42
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	32
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	44
<i>Implementation of Section 505 of the Telecommu- nications Act of 1996, In re:</i>	
11 F.C.C.R. 5386 (1996)	8, 9
12 F.C.C.R. 5212 (1997)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	27
<i>M.S. News Co. v. Casado</i> , 721 F.2d 1281 (10th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982)	31
<i>People v. Starview Drive-In Theatre, Inc.</i> , 427 N.E.2d 201 (Ill. App. Ct. 1981), appeal dismissed, 457 U.S. 1113 (1982)	23
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	32, 34
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	20, 30, 31, 32, 34
<i>Sable Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	19, 20, 25, 30, 31
<i>Schneider v. State</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	22
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	27
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC:</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	26-27
520 U.S. 180 (1997)	27

VI

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Upper Midwest Booksellers Ass’n v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 786 F.2d 1389 (8th Cir. 1986)	25
Constitution, statutes, regulations and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I	10, 15, 23, 26
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	9
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56	7
Tit. V, 110 Stat. 133:	
§ 504, 110 Stat. 136	7
§ 505, 110 Stat. 136	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. 561(a) (Supp. III 1997)	8
47 U.S.C. 561(b) (Supp. III 1997)	8, 14, 41, 44
§ 561, 110 Stat. 142 (47 U.S.C. 223 note (Supp. III 1997))	9
28 U.S.C. 1253	44
47 U.S.C. 543(f)	34
16 C.F.R. 425.1	34
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 73.3999	9
Section 76.981	34
Fed. R. App. P.:	
Rule 4	43, 44
Rule 4(a)(4)	41
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(iv)	41
Rule 4(a)(4)(A)(vi)	41
Rule 4(a)(4)(B)(i)	41, 44
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 59	42, 44
Rule 59(e)	14, 41, 42, 43, 44
Rule 60(a)	14, 41, 42, 43
Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 11.3 (1998)	42
Rule 13.3 (1999)	41, 42
Rule 18.1 (1999)	42, 43, 44

VII

Miscellaneous:	Page
11 Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	41, 43
Chicago Tribune, Mar. 16, 1999, <i>available in</i> 1999 WL 2853823	9
141 Cong. Rec. S8167 (daily ed. June 12, 1995)	4, 7
Dennis D. Lamont, <i>Negative Option Offers in Consumer Service Contracts: A Principled Reconciliation of Commerce & Consumer Protection</i> , 42 UCLA L. Rev. 1315 (1995)	33
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 468, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	7
Robert L. Stern et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (7th ed. 1993)	42
S. 652, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	7
S. Rep. No. 23, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995)	7
S. Rep. No. 367, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	4
